Form PTO-1595 RE 03-16	-2004	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM U.S. Patent and Tradema
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	n a Maria da Barra da Angela da Barra d Referencia da Barra d	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ ♥		<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of I 10269	2902 <u>–</u>	ginal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of	
Grigori Y. Abramov	Name: Borehole Mining International, Inc.	
Marcus A. Wiley	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment Merger		9-1 <u> </u>
•	Street Address: 487	1 S. Dudley St.
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Other		
	City: Littleton	State: CO_Zip: 80123
03/05 2004 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & add	Iress(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔽
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	J	
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	ication, the execution date	e of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6	688702
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes V	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence		cations and patents involve
concerning document should be mailed:		
Name:Grigori Abramov	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	41)\$
Internal Address:	Enclosed	
	Authorized to be	charged to deposit accou
		<u> </u>
	8. Deposit account nun	R N
Street Address: 4871 S. Dudley St.	o. Deposit account nun	
Street Address:		nber: R/FINA
		Ê.
City: LittletonState: CO Zip: 80123		L1
	E THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.		
\square	11	
Grigori Abramov	(IMMM	March 05, 20
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date
Total number of pages including cov		
Markinster 1	Trademarks, Box Assignments	n w.
WETTONE ASSASSO (CONTRACTOR VISININGIO)	n, D.C. 20231	
NGETACHE 00000032 6688702		

REEL: 015065 FRAME: 0538

Assignment of Invention and Patent Application

For value received, Grigori Y. Abramov of Denver, CO and Marcus A. Wiley of Denver, CO (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto: Borehole Mining International, Inc. of Denver, CO and its successors or assigns (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) 100% (One Hundred Percent) of the following: (A) ASSIGNOR's rights, title and interest in and to the invention entitled "Borehole Mining Method" invented by ASSIGNOR; (B) the application for United States patent therefor, signed by ASSIGNOR on December 09, 2002, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Serial Number <u>6688702</u> filed December 16, 2002; any patent(s) or reissues of said patent that may be granted to ASSIGNOR thereon; and (D) any applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, or divisions of said application. ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to enter the date of signature and / or Serial Number and Filing Date in the spaces above. ASSIGNOR also authorizes and requests the Assistant Commissioner for Patents to issue any resulting patent(s) as follows: 0 (Zero) % to ASSIGNOR and 100 (One Hundred) % to ASSIGNEE. (The singular shall include the plural and vice versa herein.)

ASSIGNOR hereby further sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, the above percentage of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in each and every country foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR further conveys to ASSIGNEE the above percentage of all priority rights resulting from the above-identified application for United States patent. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all papers, give any required testimony and perform other lawful acts, at ASSIGNEE'S expense, as ASSIGNEE may require to enable ASSIGNEE to perfect ASSIGNEE's interest in any resulting patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, and to acquire, hold, enforce, convey, and uphold the validity of said patent and reissues and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNEE's interest therein.

In testimony whereof ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand and seal on the date below.

Grigori Abramov

Citv:

Country: United STATES

Subscribed and sworn to before me September $\frac{200}{2003}$, $\frac{2003}{2003}$

Notary Public

My Commission Expires 03/04/2004 8600 Click Alapphice Road Englewood, COlicuit 12



PATENT REEL: 015065 FRAME: 0539

Assignment of Invention and Patent Application

For value received, Grigori Y. Abramov of Denver, CO and Marcus A. Wiley of Denver, CO (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto: Borehole Mining International, Inc. of Denver, CO and its successors or assigns (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) 100% (One Hundred Percent) of the following: (A) ASSIGNOR's rights, title and interest in and to the invention entitled "Borehole Mining Method" invented by ASSIGNOR; (B) the application for United States patent therefor, signed by ASSIGNOR on December 09, 2002, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Serial Number 668702 filed December 16, 2002; any patent(s) or reissues of said patent that may be granted to ASSIGNOR thereon; and (D) any applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, or divisions of said application. ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to enter the date of signature and / or Serial Number and Filing Date in the spaces above. ASSIGNOR also authorizes and requests the Assistant Commissioner for Patents to issue any resulting patent(s) as follows: 0 (Zero) % to ASSIGNOR and 100 (One Hundred) % to ASSIGNEE. (The singular shall include the plural and vice versa herein.)

ASSIGNOR hereby further sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, the above percentage of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in each and every country foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR further conveys to ASSIGNEE the above percentage of all priority rights resulting from the above-identified application for United States patent. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all papers, give any required testimony and perform other lawful acts, at ASSIGNEE'S expense, as ASSIGNEE may require to enable ASSIGNEE to perfect ASSIGNEE's interest in any resulting patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, and to acquire, hold, enforce, convey, and uphold the validity of said patent and reissues and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNEE's interest therein.

In testimony whereof ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand and seal on the date below.

Carcus A. Wiley City:

Country: STATES UMITED

FEbruary 20, 2003 Subscribed and sworn to before me September

2004



My Commission Expires 03/04/2004 8600 East Arapphoe Roan Endewood (Charlett

PATENT REEL: 015065 FRAME: 0540

RECORDED: 03/12/2004